
ARC Ser ies   





PLEASE READ this document prior to  installa-
tion to familiarize yourself with the components 
and tools you require at the various stages of 
assembly. 

Aircraft Hangars, ANSI/
NFPA 409 

Parking Structures, ANSI/
NFPA 88A Repair 
Garages, ANSI/NFPA 88B

National Fuel Gas Code, 
ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54.





These radiant tube heaters can be wall mounted 
using the appropriate bracket. 





C - Optional Perimeter Reflector 







�

Take care when making a gas connection 
to the heater not to apply excessive turning 

force to the internal controls. 

�

The correct installation as shown will allow 
for approx 4” of movement due to expansion. 





FOR SMARTCOM CONTROLLERS ON-
LY: 









1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

L
2

L
1 

(H
O

T
)

G
N

D

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

S-0755

L2



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

C
S-0755

W1

S-0700

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

L2

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

CW1

S-0700

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

CW1

S-0700

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

L
2

L
1 

(H
O

T
)

G
N

D

L1 (HOT)

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

S-0755

L2



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

C
S-0755

W1

S-0700

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

L2

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1

GND

(HOT)



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

L
2

L
1 

(H
O

T
)

G
N

D

C
S-0755

W1

S-0700

C

L1

G

R

L2

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1

GND

(HOT)

L2
L1

GND

(HOT)



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

C
S-0755

W1

S-0700

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1

GND

(HOT)

C
S-0755

W1

S-0700

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1

GND

(HOT)



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

S-0755

L2

CW1

L2
L3

L1

V WUG
N

D



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

L2

V

W

U

L
1

L
2

L
3



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

S-0700

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

L2

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

CW1
S-0755

L2
L3

L1

V
W

U
GND



1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

1/L 2/N 10 S/R0S/R1D0 D1 O0 O1 B1 B0 B2 C2 C0 C1 66 64 2041 40 7 8 9 25 14 5 6

S-0700

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

C

S-0700

L1

G

R

L2

C

L1

G

R

L2

L2
L1 (HOT)

GND

L2
L3

L1

V
W

U
GND



National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1/
NFPA 54.



Ensure that the flexible supply duct does not 
drape over or touch the reflector. 

Ensure that the flexible ductwork is installed to 
allow for expansion of the heating system. 









* without burners or ducted air systems 

� � � �



PLEASE READ this section prior to     
assembly to familiarise yourself with the 

components and tools you require at the     var-
ious stages of assembly. Carefully open the 
packaging and check the contents against the 
parts and check list. 

Please ensure that all packaging is        
disposed of in a safe environmentally 

friendly way. 

For your own safety we recommend the 
use of safety boots and leather faced 

gloves when handling sharp or heavy items. The 
use of protective eye wear is also                 
recommended. 











A. Combustion Chamber - L101020-SUB; B. Suspension Lug; C. Speedlink - 6524; D. Turnbuckle - 
C766300-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - L201020; F. Radiant Tube Ø100 - 1040; G. Tube Coupler - 
C112110 (Ø100); N. Combustion Chamber Reflector - L105060 (Aluminum). 

Suspension Hanger (E) maybe different to that shown. 



A. Combustion Chamber - L101020-SUB; B. Suspension Lug; C. Speedlink - 6524; 
D. Turnbuckle - C766300-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - L201020; F. Radiant Tube 
Ø100 - 1040; G. Tube Coupler - C112110 (Ø100), H. 90° Bend - C112108 (black 
Ø100); N. Combustion Chamber Reflector - L105060 (Aluminum). 

Suspension Hanger (E) maybe different to that shown. 



C. Speedlink - 6524; D. Turnbuckle - C766300-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - L201020;  G. Tube Coupler - C112110 (Ø100), 
C112120 (Ø150); H. 90° Bend - C112108 (black Ø100), C112109 (black Ø150), L101554 (Alum Ø150); I. Damper - C110241-SUB;  
J. Increaser - C112117; K. Ø150 Tail Pipe Hanger - C112015; L. Ø150 Black Tail Pipe - C112126;  M. Ø150 Alum Tail Pipe - 7230-3. 

ONLY



A. Combustion Chamber - L101020-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - L201020; O. Plain Reflector - L201031 (Aluminium); 
P. Reflector Support Bracket - L201008-SUB;                  

Suspension Hanger (E) maybe different to that shown. 



A. Combustion Chamber - L101020-SUB;  E. Suspension Hanger - L201020; O. Plain Reflector - L201031 (Aluminum); P. Reflector Support Bracket - L201008-SUB; 
Q. Corner Reflector Assembly - L105039-SUB (Aluminium). 



C. Speedlink - 6524; D. Turnbuckle - C766300-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - L201020; G. Tube Coupler - C112110 (Ø100), C112120 (Ø150); I. Damper - C110241-SUB;  
O. Plain Reflector - L201031 (Aluminium); P. Reflector Support Bracket - L201008-SUB; R. Reflector with Side cut out - L105035 (Aluminium); S. End Cap - L105041 
(Aluminium); 



last

L. Ø150 Mild Steel Tail Pipe - C112126; 
P. Reflector Support Bracket - L201008-SUB; S. End Cap - L105041; 



C. Speedlink - 6524; D. Turnbuckle - C766300-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - 
C110500-SUB; G. Tube    Coupler - C112120 (Ø150); M. Ø150 Alum Tail Pipe - 
7230-3; T. Expansion Joint - 7532; U. Jubilee Clip Ø150 - 7542; V. Condensate Trap 
Assembly - L101527-SUB;  W. Tee Piece Ø150 - M201024;  Y. Fan - refer table.9; 
Za. Ø150 Flue Pipe (1m lengths) - A791050; Zb. Flue Terminal - L101580-SUB 



C. Speedlink - 6524; D. Turnbuckle - C766300-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - C110500-SUB; 
G. Tube Coupler - C112120 (Ø150); M. Ø150 Alum Tail Pipe - 7230-3; T. Expansion Joint - 
7532; U. Jubilee Clip Ø150 - 7542; V. Condensate Trap Assembly - L101527-SUB;            
Xa. Fan Wall Mounting Platform - L103060; Xb. (alternate) Fan Base Frame; Y. Fan - refer 
table.9; Za. Ø150 Flue Pipe (1m lengths) - A791050; Zb. Flue Terminal - L101580-SUB 



Xa. Fan Wall Mounting Platform - L103060;  Xb. (alternate) Fan Base Frame;  
X1-5 Anti-vibration Mount Kit -  L103045-SUB; Y. Fan - refer table.9;  



V. Condensate Trap Assembly - L101527-SUB; V1 - Tube Connector; V2. Drain Tube; V3. Non-return Valve;  V4. Drain Tube;  V5. Damper Handle 



.



A. Combustion Chamber - L101020-SUB; B. Suspension Lug; C. Speedlink - 6524; D. Turnbuckle - C766300-SUB; E. Suspension Hanger - L201020; F. Radiant 
Tube Ø100 - 1040; G. Tube Coupler - C112110 (Ø100), C112120 (Ø150); H. 90° Bend - C112108 (black Ø100), C112109 (black Ø150), L101554 (Alum Ø150); I. 
Damper - C110241-SUB; J. Increaser - C112117; K. Ø150 Tail Pipe Hanger - C112015; L. Ø150 Black Tail Pipe - C112126; M. Ø150 Alum Tail Pipe - 7230-3; T. 
Expansion Joint - 7532; U. Jubilee Clip Ø150 - 7542; V. Condensate Trap Assembly - L101527-SUB; W. Tee Piece Ø150 - M201024; X. Fan Mounting Platform - 
L103060; Y. Fan - refer table.9; Za. Ø150 Flue Pipe (1m lengths) - A791050; Zb. Flue Terminal - L101580-SUB 



AA. Burner; AC. Burner Gasket - L102032; AD. Burner Heat Shield - 200195; AE. 6mm Set Pin - 5429-1; AF. 6mm Washer - 5425 



AA. End Vent Burner; AG. End Vent Module; AH. M8 Set Pin - 5447; P. Reflector Support Bracket. 



AL. Burner Ducted Air Adaptor - L104115; AM. Filter - L102013; AN. M5x30 Set screw; AP. EVM Ducted Air Adaptor - L104122-SUB; AQ. EVM Outer Plate; 
AR. EVM Inner Plate; AS. EVM Fastener; AT. M5 Set Pin - 5369; AU. M5 Nut - 5350; AV. 90° Elbow - 7075-2 



BA. 2.44M Ballguard - C110555; BB. ’U’ Bolt - C110548; BC. Clamp Bridge - C110549; BD. Clamp Plate - C110449; BE. M8 Nut - 5441; BF. M8 Washer - 5445; 
BG. Blanking Shield - L106020; BH. M8 x 25 Set Pin 

nb. Reflectors removed for clarity 



BB. ’U’ Bolt - C110548; BC. Clamp Bridge - C110549; BE. M8 Nut - 5441; BF. M8 Washer - 5445; BJ. Modular Grille Assembly - L106000-SUB; BK. Support Frame - L106004; 
BL. Eggcrate Grille - L106015; BM. M8 Dome Nuts - L106007 

nb. Reflectors removed for clarity 



BB. ’U’ Bolt - C110548; BC. Clamp Bridge - C110549; BD. Clamp Plate - C110449; BE. M8 Nut - 5441; BF. M8 Washer - 5445; BN. Blanking Shield 4ft 1” - L106020-1; 
BP. Alt Blanking Shield 16” - L106020 

nb. Reflectors removed for clarity 



BQ. 100mm Munsen Rings - 6532; BR. Undershield 2440mm - 1350; BS. M12 x 50 Set Pin - 5501-1; BT. M12 Locknut - 5501 

nb. Reflectors removed for clarity 



AQ. EVM Outer Plate; AS. EVM Fastener; CN. EVM Silencer - L104051-SUB; 
CP. M6 x 12mm Set Pin - 5417-1; CR. M6 Washer - 5405 

�



furthest from the gas 
supply 

For various controllers/BMS systems it may be           
necessary to adjust the set point to above room 
temperature. 



nearest 

behind 
behind

*Burner 
Number 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 



FURTHEST AWAY 

FURTHEST AWAY 

FURTHEST AWAY 

The end vent vacuum is measured by inserting 
a small tube through the end vent orifice. 

Adjustment instruction for branch damper. 
1 Loosen grub screw (A). 
2 Turn adjustment lever (B).
3 Position of damper blade is indicated by     
position of bent adjustment lever. 
4 Tighten grub screw (A) to secure damper   
position. 

The fan inlet damper is integral to the fan inlet      
condensate tee piece. 
1 Loosen grub screw (A). 
2 Turn adjustment lever (B). 
3 Position of the damper blade is indicated by 
position of bent adjustment lever. 
4 Tighten grub screw (A) to secure damper   
position when finished.







Special considerations 





�
�



Note It may be necessary to determine whether 
chlorinated hydrocarbons are being used by the 
client. 



Note Any spare part components that are 
not approved by AmbiRad could invalidate 
the approval of the appliance and validity of 
the warranty.







Vacuum fan is running but there is no 
power at burner. Neon lights are off.  

Thermostat is satisfied.  Check to see that thermostat is calling for heat. 

No power at burner.  Check for 240V supply. 

Blown fuse in supply to heater.  Check and replace if necessary. 

End vent vacuum too low.  Vacuum at end vent should be 6.25 mbar 
(2.5in w.c.). Check for air leaks on burner. 

Air pressure switch on end vent burner not 
opening. 

Check and replace if necessary. 

3 way air valve (if fitted) in end vent burner not 
opening. 

Check and replace if necessary. 

Red neon comes on but ignition       
sequence does not start and amber 
neon remains off.  

Loose or broken leads to full sequence gas  
controller. 

Check and repair. 

Fault in full sequence gas controller. Replace. 

Red neon comes on. Amber neon 
comes on for ignition period; then 
amber neon goes off.  

No ignition spark. Check for loose or broken high tension lead to 
spark electrode. 
Check spark gap and position for spark     
electrode 
Check ceramic is not cracked.  
Check for loose earth wire connection on full 
sequence gas controller. 

Fault in full sequence gas controller. Replace. 

Insufficient gas supply to burner. Check service cock is open and gas pressure 
is available at inlet to gas valve. 

Gas solenoid valve not opening. Check for loose or broken wires to the gas 
valve. 
Check for adequate end vent vacuum. 
Replace valve if necessary. 

Injector pressure not set at zero. Check and adjust. 

Incorrect aeration. Check that air shutter plate on mixing chamber 
is correctly positioned. 

Red neon comes on. Amber neon 
comes on for ignition period, burner 
lights for a short time and then goes 
out. Amber neon off.  

Flame probe faulty or lead detached. Check for broken ceramic.  
Check for correct position of flame probe. 

Fault in sequence gas controller. Measure flame current. 
The minimum signal is 3�A (DC). 

Polarity of line and neutral incorrect. Check for correct polarity of the electrical   
supply. 

Burner earth is poor. Check and ensure burner is correctly earthed. 

Full sequence gas controller faulty. Replace. 

Incorrect aeration. Check that air shutter plate on mixing chamber 
is correctly positioned. 

End vent vacuum too low (ie below 
6.25 mbar (2.5in w.c.).  Check sec-
tion 3, commissioning for exact vacu-
um details.

Branch damper closed or broken. Open branch damper until end vent vacuum is  
6.25 mbar (2.5in w.c.).  
Replace damper if necessary. 

Fan rotation incorrect. Reverse two phase wires on 3 phase motors. 

Fan speed wrong. Check voltage at motor. Replace if necessary. 

Fan impeller loose or defective. Tighten or replace if necessary. 

Restriction to fan inlet. Clear restriction, repair flue duct. 

Air leaks into system via poor joints. Replace defective tube couplers gaskets or 
acoustic joints. 

Insufficient fall of system towards fan allowing 
condensate blockage. 

Reinstate system fall. 

Non return valve sticking open on condensate 
trap assembly.

Clean valve or replace if damaged. 



b1 On EVM burners, remove the vacuum tubes 
by releasing the two compression fittings (14). 

a Remove burner assembly from combustion 
chamber as detailed in 7.1. 










